
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM: 3.57
(tD # 23509)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, January 09, 2024

FROM: TLMA-TRANSPORTATION

SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY/TRANSPORTATION:
Notice of Completion - Slurry Seal and Curb Ramp Accessibility Project, for Fiscal Year 22123

at Various Locations. Districts 3 and 5. [$0]

1. Accept as complete the Construction of Slurry Seal and Curb Ramp Accessibility Project
for Fiscal Year 22123 at Various Locations, Districts 3 and 5;

2. Authorize the Chair of the Board to execute the Notice of Completion on behalf of the
County; and

3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to record the Notice of Completion.

ACTION: Policy

re rans n

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried by
unanimous vote, lT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent
Date:
xc:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
None
None
January 9, 2024
Trans., Recorder

Kimberly A. Rector
of th rd
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RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervlsors:



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA Curront FlgcalYaar: TotalCoBt: Ongolng C03t

$0 $0 $0 $0
NET COUNTY COST $0 $0 $0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: N/A

For Fiscal Year: 23124

BACKGROUND:
Summary
By Minute Order 3.26 of January 31 , 2023, the Board of Supervisors entered into a contract with
American Asphalt South lnc., of Riverside, California for the regular preventative mainlenance
for various streets located in the communities of East Hemet, French Valley, Gilman Hot
Springs, Homeland, Soboba, Murrieta Hot Springs and the unincorporated areas near the Cities
of Menifee, San Jacinto and Temecula.

The work was completed in conformance with the plans and specifications and the contractor
was granted relief of maintenance on November 22, 2023.

lmpact on Residents and Businesses
The improvements benefit the project area by significantly improving the existing infrastructure,
preserving and extending the service life as well as providing upgrades to enhance safety using
the pedestrian facilities along the roadway.
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COST

$0
Budget Adjustment: N/A

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

The title of the Contract Documents and attachments for this slurry seal and curb ramp
accessibility project solely includes various project locations within Supervisorial District 3. Due
to revised Supervisorial District boundary limits implemented on January 2023, this project has
various communities and project locations within the newly established Supervisorial District 5
that were previously identified as Supervisorial District 3 in the Contract Documents.

The original authorized amounl of the contract was $3,133,274. The total price of the contract
came in at $3,003,957 which is 4.1% less than the originally authorized amount. The decrease
of the total cost was the result of using less quantities than anticipated to complete the work.

Project Nos.

D3-0008 - Slurry Seal
D3-0013 - Curb Ramps



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Additional Fiscal lnformation
Budgst
Original Contract Arnount
Total Change Orders Authorized
EstinEted Pending Change O.ders
Authorized Contract Amount
' Quantity Adjustrnents
+ CCO FA Adjustrnents

Total ArrEnded Contract Amount

0.0%
o.oyo

$3,133,274
$0
$0

$3,133,274
($129,316)

$0

-4.10k
0.0%

95.9% $3,003,957

ExpEnditures
Total Progress Payrnents
Estirnated Pending Payrn€nts
Total Ependitures

$3,003,957
$0

$3,003.957

(Over),/Under Contract Amount

+ Change Orders using the Force Account method of payment issued prior to the work being
completed generally do not use the total authorized amount.

* Caltrans Standard ecifications 9-1 .06 Chan
lncreases or decreases in the quantity of a contract item of work will be determined by
comparing the total pay quantity of such item of work with the Engineer's Estimate. lf the total
pay quantity of any item of work required under the contract varies from the Engineer's Estimate
by 25 percent or less, payment will be made for the quantity of work of said item performed at
the contract unit price, unless eligible for adjustment pursuant to Section 9-1 .1 5, "Work-
Character Changes."

Contract Historv and Price Reasonableness
Four bids were received on Wednesday, November 16, 2022, ranging from $3,133,274 to
$3,595,305. The basis for the selection of a contractor is the lowest responsive and responsible
bid. The lowest responsive and reasonable bid was submitted by American Asphalt South, lnc-,
in the amount of $3,1 33,274 which was $235,761 (8%) above the Engineer's Estimate.

ATTACHMENTS:
Vicinity Map
Progress Estimate Report
Notice of Completion
List of Roads
List of Ramps

.on Fari^. Pnhcip.l M...g.m.nt A^.ly.t 1ttt2021
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PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION

RECOROING REQUESTED BY:

KIIIBERLY RECTOR, CLERK OF THE BOARO
RIVERSIDE CO, CLERK OF THE BOARD
4O8O LEMON STREET, 1gI FLOOR CAC
P O BOX 1147 - R|VERS|DE, CA 92502

MAIL STOP # r0{0

AND VVTIEN RECOROED MAIL TO:
TURN TO: ST #1

2@24-@@09315
OlllO/?.O24 11:46 Afl Fce: $ 0.00

Page I of 2

Record€d tn offrciaI R€cords
County of Riversrde
P€ter A ldana
assessor-Countv C lerk-Record€r

llll filt !|ilffi rllllhl[il{rHfififlll ll I

1

RIVERSIDE COUNTY CLERK OF THE BOARO
P. O. BOX 1147 - RTVERSTDE. CA 92502 THIS SPACE FOR RECOROERS USE ONLY

6080

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

To be recorded with County Recorder
within l0 days afler completion.
No recording fee.

Notlce is hereby given by the undersigned owner, a public entity of thc Stste of Crlifornir, that a public work of
improvement has been completed, ss follows:

Project title or description of work: Slurry Seal and Curb Ramp Accessibility Project for FY 2A23, District 3

Project No. D3-0008, D3-0013

Dste of Completion:

Nature of owner:

Date Hereof

County ofRiverside, public entity

Interest or estate of owner: Public Road Right-of-Way

Address of owner: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County Administrative Center
4080 Lemon Stre€t,8th Floor, Riverside, CA 92501 i

l:,
?

Name and Address of contractor:

Street or legsl descrlption ofslte:

Dated: 0l/09/202.1

American Asphalt South, Inc., 19792 El Rivino Road, Riverside, CA 925

Various Roads in District 3, See Attachment I (List ofRoads) and Attach
(List of Ramps) for specific desoiptions of sites

Owner: 

-

0edo!>l'*52
5- l-'.i
"-\.j

ame of Pu lic E tr ty

By
Chuc Washington Chair, of Supervisors

STATE OF CALTFORNTA )
ll

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE )

I am the Chair-ofthe goveming board ofthe Countv ofRiverside- the public entity which executed the foregoing
notice and on whose behalfl make this verification; I have read this notice, know its contents, and the same is true. I
cenify under penalty ofperjury that the foregoing is true and corect

Exec

t-'- -->:i

w

8r Ri

01.09.202.1 3.57

& Cal ia on _0110912024 (Date)

Chair of the Board of Supewisors
By

Chuck Washington



PETER ALDANA
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDf,

ASSESSOR-COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER

Rccordar
P.O- Box 751

Riverside. CA 92502-0?51
(951) 486-?000

r,!ww.rivcrsrdeacr.com

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provrsions of Government Code 27361.7,1 certify under the penalty of perjury
that the following is a true copy of illegible wording found in the attached document:

Print or the tn

CLARIFICATION FOR SEAL for the Riverside County Board of Supervisors
(EN4BossED oN DocuMENr)

Signature

Print Name. Breanna Smith, Clerk of the Board Assistant

*

A1

C

P

(,

SU

County,

ACR 60lP-AS4RE0 (Rev. 09/2ff)5)

Estahlished
1rJ93

Date: 0110912024



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
T R A N S P O R T A T I O N D E P A R T M E N T

SLURRY SEAL AND CURB RAMP
ACCESSIBILITY PROJECTS

SUPERVISOR DISTRICT 3 D3-OOO8, D3-OO13

FlscAL YEAR 2022/ 2023
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1 r52C

2 152C

3 135D

1 1128

5 1128

6 1128

7 1124

6 1128

I 152C

10 r52C

11 125C

12 t210
13 124D

11 1210

15 i248
16 1240

17 125C

18 125C

!9 !52C

20 152C

21 1'128

22 1124

23 135C

21 152C

25 1350

26 133E

27 133E

2A 152C

29 rr2B
30 28
31 t33E

32 152C

33 1128

34 1128

35 1214

35 1218

31 1214

38 1038

39 152C

40 12ED

41 152C

12 1124

43 1128

44 133E

45 133E
/l{i 1128

a7 1038

48 1128

49 152C

50 rr2B
51 152C

52 1128

53 it2A
51 1128

55 133E

56 1128

57 1129

58 r52C

59 t52C

50 r52C

61 98

62 98

63S
54$

AOMIRALTY CT

ALSACE TN

ALTAVISTA OR

ALTO DR

ALTO OR

ANAWOOO PL

ANAWOOO PL

ARDMORE DR

AVOCET CIR

AALESTRIERIRD

EENTON RO

EENTON RD

BENTON RD

BENTON RD

BEMTON RD

BENTON RO

BENTON RO E/B

BENTON RO w/8
BISMARK CT

BOOEGA CT

BRENTWOOD PL

BRIERCLIFF DR

BROMAN ST

EUNTIN WAY

EUNERFIELD STA6E RD

BUTTERFIELD STAGE RD

CALAFIA ST

CALAIS PL

CASINO RO

CENTURY CT

CHANDON CT

CHELSEA CT

CHELSEA WAY

CHELSEA WAY

CLINION XEITH RO E/8

CLINTON KEITH RD w/B
CLINTON KEITH RD WB

COLLIN OR

COLOGNE DR

COMMERCE CT

COMPIEGNE OR

CRESTWOOD PL

OE}NNE CT

DESTINO ST

DOLCE ST

oovERwooD Pt
DREW CIR

DUMONI RD

ELAN OR

ELOERWOOO PL

ESPIRtf CIR

FAIRGROVE CT

FAIRVIEW AVE

FAIRVIEW AVE

FLORA SPRINGS ST

FORE DR

FRAZIER ST

GALICI,A OR

GALICLC OR

GALLIPOLI PL

GILMAN SPRINGS RD

GILMAN SPRINGS RO

GILMAN SPRINGS RD

GILMAN SPRINGS RD

GALICIA OR

COIOGNE OR

RIO LINDA RD

DUMONT RO

NEW CHICAGO AVE

160 N ALTO DR

ALTO OR

ALTO OR

MEADOW GROVE ST

GALICIA OR

IO€" E MOSER RD

1323' E VAN GMIE LN

1593 E POMPEI LN

PENFIELD LN

sH-79

VAN GAALE LN

POURROY RO

POURROY RO

GALICIA DR

MERCED RD

ALTO DR

342 W GOLDEN WAY

SATTUI ST

LINCOLN AVE

369' SE STARPOINT ST

7{3 SE STONEHEATH ST

DESTINO ST

ALSACE LN

MAYBERRY AVE

RUTHERFORD ST

GALICIA DR

668' N ACACIA AVE

rO15'E MENIFEE RO

.O15'E MENIFEE RD

MENIFEE RD

WESTERN VIEW DR

JUTLANO DR

CALISTOGA DR

JUILANO OR

ALTO DR

ARDMORE DR

EUTTERFIELO STAGE RD

MUMM ST

ALTO OR

RCCHEL LN

MAYBERRY AVE

OLIVE AVE

AITO OR

ELAN OR

ALTO DR

AST
sH-7it

MUMM ST

NEW CHICAGO DR

ALTO DR

140 s Aof,{tRALfY cT
BETHLAM AVE

CALAIS PL

2412'SE SH.79 / N8 RAMP

345,r' r{W SOBOBA RO

929 NW SOBOBA RO

so8oBA RO

,57'E GALICIA OR

BALESTRIERI RD

MORGAN HEIGHTS RD

667 E DUMONI RD

CHELSEA WAY

ALTO OR

MAYEERRYAVE

529' S ALTO DR

281'S MEADOW GROVE ST

JUILAND OR

WASHINGTON ST

1593'E POMPEILN

POURROY RD

VAN GM].E LN

PENFIELD LN

1323'E VAN GAALE LN

106'E MOSER RO

106'E MOSER RO

101' SW GAI|CtA OR

I23'S MERCED RD

161' N ALTO DR

382' E GOLOEN WAY

MORGAN HILL DR

524 E LINCOLN AVE

74:I' SE STONEHEATH ST

455', NW oESTTNO ST

RUTTERFORO ST

GALLIPOLIPI.

MAYEERRY AVE

452' S MAYSERRY AVE

MORGqN HILL OR

I19'S GALICIA DR

ACACIAAVE

642 S ACACIA A!e'E

IROIS VAL].EY ST

TROIS VALLEY ST

3600' E MENIFEE RD

RACHEL LN

GALICIA OR

2042' W CALISTOGA OR

BALESTRIERI RO

160 N ALTO OR

1TI'' E ARDMORE DR

FLORA SPRINGS ST

STAR HILL ST

158' N ALTO OR

2'2' N RACHEL LN

ACACIAAVE

MEADOW GROVE ST

160 N ALTO DR

481'E ELAN DR

I54' N ALTO DR

399 S SOPWTH OR

AST
RUTHERFORO ST

983 NE NEW CHICAGO OR

4Og S ALTO DR

66A' S ADMIRALTY CT

14O S ADMIRALTY CT

GALICIA DR

105' SE SH.79 / NB RAMP

24IZ SE SII-79 / N/B RAMP

34'I' NW SOBOBA RD

92O NW SOBOBA RD

28 Slry S6alTypc I

36 Sbrry S.rlTypc I

32 Sbny S66lTyp. I

30 Slrry SlelTypc I

33 Slrry S.elTyp! I

29 SlJny SoalTyp.l
32 Srlny S.alTyp. I

33 Strny ScrlTyp6 I

20 Slurry S!3lTypc I

36 Slurry S€3lType I

26 Slrny S.rlTypc ll

106 Slrry S6alTyp6 ll

46 Strry 56rlTyp. ll

27 S!.ry 56.lTypc ll

107 Sl]rry S.rlTypc ll

97 Stury 563lIypc ll
46 SlJry Se.lTyp. tt

46 Slrry S.alTyp.ll
47 Slrry S€d TypG I

37 Slurry S€elTypc I

29 SIury S€3l Ty9c I

29 Sturry S€elTyp€ I

3,6 Sluny S€3lTyp. I

29 Sl.rny 56.lTyF I

m Sl|rry S6e, Typ6ll
€O Slrry S€elTypG ll

35 Shrry S.alTyp! I

33 Shrrry ScelTypG I

37 Slrrry S6alTyp. I

32 SEry Se.l Typ. I

36 Shrny s3.llyp.I
36 Srrrry S!.lTyp! I

36 Sluny SealTypc I

33 Shrry S.d rypG I

il7 MirolurLc62
a7 Microllrlac!2
47 Miso3urlaca2

36 Sturry S6slTyp. I

36 Slury S..lTypc I

5l Sltrry S€elfyp6 ll
37 Sllrry ScalTyp.l
29 SnJry 563lTyp. I

29 Slurry S.rlTyp. I

36 Sl./ry SealTypc I

36 Slny Sc.lTyp€ I

29 Sl/ny S€.lTypo I

34 SrJny Soalryp€ I

33 Sluny Sc.lTyp. I

37 Srrry S€€lTyp. I

29 Sllrry SG.lTyp.l
33 S[rry S..lTypc I

30 SlJ,ry S.alTyp.l
49 Slrry ScrlTypG ll

27 Sfurry S.elTypc ll

36 Slurry SealTypc I

29 Sluny 5.6lTyp. I

29 $fiy S€alTyp6l
40 Slrry S.d Typ. I

40 Srrry strlTypc I

32 Slurry SealTyp. I

il5 M icroaurlac.2

42 Midosurlsc.2
41 Muoerrfrc.2
52 Mrcrolurl8ca2
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1873

883

2323

1072

1323

4061
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101

123
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f24
190

528

677

3114

589

214
't271

152

119

668

u2
21$
2198

360
490

20,2
1581

1m
141

720

705

158

2a2
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180
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151

2101
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985
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3069
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SLURRY SEAL AND CURB RAMP ACESSISBiLITY PROJECTS, FY 2022.2023, DISTRICT 3

LIST OF ROADS



iD U(
otsr,

UMrTt

lF) lFr) ottcRlPTtoN

65
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59

70
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76
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64

85
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9E

99

1m
101
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107
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109

110

111

't12

113

ll4
r15

116

117

ll6
119

lm
121

122

123

124

125

t26
127

r2E

126D

1r28
152C

135C

1128

152C

135C

152C

'1128

152C

152C

1128

121E

t21A

121C

121E

12aD

t03B

152C

152C

152C

i33E
r 52C

152C

135D

152C

152C

152C

135D

135C

133E

124C

t26D

1r28
1128

1038

1124

1'12,.

1124

1350

1'128

1124

133E

1128

1128

125C

125C

125C

122D

1128

1038

1038

1128

1 128

152C

1350

1350

133E

152C

1 128

1 128

1128

1128

GOLOEN ROD RD

GOLD€N WAY

GROVEWOOO CrR

HANZELL CT

HARTLEY AVE

HARVEY WAY

HAYWOOO CT

HAZELWOOO CIR

JAREO LN

JUTLAND OR

KENSINGTON CT

LEGACY CT

LEON RD

LEON RD

LEON RD

LEON RO

LEON RD

LEON RD

LIEGE OR

LINCOLN AVE

LINCOLN AVE

MAORIGAL CT

MARNE CT

MATTOLE RO

MA2ARINE DR

MEADOW GROVE ST

MEAOOW GROVE ST

MERCED RO

MIRAMONTE ST

MORGAN HEIGIfTS RD

MORGAN HILL OR

MUMM ST

MURRIETA HOT SPRINGS RD

MURRIETA HOT SPRINGS RD

NEW CHICAGO AVE

NEW CHICAGO AVE

OAK VALLEY OR

OLIVE AVE

OLIVE AVE

OLIVE AVE

PALOMAR PL

PAYNE AVE

PEARTREE LN

PEGASE CT

PIONEER AVE

PLEASANI ST

POURROY RO

POURROY RD

POURROY RO

POURROY RD

PUTTERS LN

OUAIL HOLLOW CIR

RACHEL LN

RASSLE OR

REGENT CT

REIMS CT

RIO LINOA RO

ROSETACT

RUIHERFORD ST

SMR ST

SAN FELIPE DR

SAN LEANORO CT

SAN MARCOS PL

SAN MARINO LN

WLLOWS AVE

LINCOLN AVE

SATTUI ST

228 W CASTNO RD

LINCOLN AVE

MIRAMONTE ST

MEADOWGROVE ST

COLOGNE DR

JUTLAND OR

MAYBERRY AVE

1O4O N BAXTER RO

ISOO' N KELLER RO

641'S WEALTH ST

BAXTER RD

BRUSSELS ST

sl+7it
COMPIEGNE OR

OLIVE AVE

OESTINO ST

GALICIA OR

JUTLANO OR

MORGAN HEIGHTS RO

ELAN OR

OLIVE A\,'E

LEIGE RO

MORGAN HILL DR

BLMERFIELD STAGE RD

EL CHIMISAL RO

SILVER ROSE ST

1O3g W RED BRIDGE RO

CALISTOGA OR

ALTO OR

LEON RD

44O' W ELAN OR

FAIRVIEWAVE

LINCOLN AVE

ALTAVISTA RO

22a W CASTNO RO

MAYBERRY AVE

RUTHERFORD ST

47? W CASINO RD

AULD RO

BEMTON RO

THOMPSON RD

YATES RO

NEW CHICAGO AVE

LEON RD

COLLIN DR

CHELSEA WAY
ALTO DR

GAIICIA DR

lEO'S MA2ARINE DR

MAZARINE DR

CALAFIA ST
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LIST OF CURB RAMPS

No. DIST. MAJOR STREET MINOR STRIET CORNER TREATMENT
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LIST OF CURB RAMPS
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